FORM PT	O-1619A Docket N	o: 022044/115	040			nt of Commerce	
OMB 0651-0023	7	06-	04-20	001	PATENT	Trademark Office	
	RECOI				•	2	
TO: The	Director of the U.S. Patent & Tradema				ument(s) or copy	19 A 7 A 4	
		101	7384	97 Уапсе турс	ument(s) or copy	(les).	
Submission New	(-14)		Conve	Assignment	☐ Lice	nse	
	ubmission cument ID #		0	Security Agreeme		e Pro Tunc Assignment	
	rection of PTO Error			Merger Change of Name	Mont	Effective Date h Day Year	
				Change of Name	Marc	sh 2, 2001	
	rective Document el # Frame #			Other			
Conveying Enter Addition	g Party nal Conveying Party			Mark if addit	ional names of c	onveying parties attached	
Name	PACIFIC AEROSPACE & ELEC	CTRONICS, INC	.		Execution	on Date	
Formerly					Month	Day Year	
					March	2, 2001	
☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation ☐ Association							
State of Incorporation – WASHINGTON							
Receiving Party Name DDJ CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC Mark if additional names of receiving attached							
DBA/AKA/TA	1						
Composed of							
Address (line 1	1) 141 LINDEN STREET						
Address (line 2	2) SUITE 4						
Address (line 3	3) City WELLESLEY State	/Country MA	ASSACHU	SETTS Zij	p Code 02482		
☐ Individua	-	☐ Limited	Partnership			If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving	
	Liability Corporation Incorporation – MASSACHUSETTS					party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	
State of	Hicorporation - Marabartesta and					1100-6	

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information documents made gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Needuction Project (0651-0027), Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 2053. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. Do NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Director of U.S. Patent & Trademark Office Box Assignments Washington D.C. 20231

Office, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 011837 FRAME: 0785

FORM PTO-1619B	Docket N	o: 022044/115040	U.S. Department of Commerce
OMB 0651-0027	Page 2		U.S. Patent and Trademark Office PATENTS
Domestic Represent	tative Name and Address		Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspondent Nan	ne and Address		Area Code and Telephone Number (617) 570-1310
Name	Marie M. Nuguid, Senior Legal Assistan	t	(017) 570-1510
Address (line 1)	Goodwin Procter LLP		
Address (line 2)	Exchange Place		
Address (line 3)	53 State Street		
Address (line 4)	Boston, MA 02109-2881		
0	er the total number of pages of the attached iding any attachments.	l conveyance document	43
Application Number	r(s) or Patent Number(s)	☐ Mark if a	dditional numbers attached.
Patent Numbers:		Patent Application Nu	mbers:
6,150,772		60/242,959	
	!	09/608,697	
Number of Properti	ies Enter the total number of prop	erties involved	3
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Lis	ted (37 CFR 3.41):	\$120.00
Method of Payme Deposit	A account	it Account	
(Enter for		posit Account Mariour.	# 07-1700
	Au	thorization to charge addi	tional fees: Yes O No L
Statement and Sign	best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing ginal document. Charges to deposit account a	ng information is true and are authorized, as indicated	correct and any attached copy is a true copy of I herein.
the orig	ginal document. Charges to deposit dep	$\hat{\mathbf{a}} \cdot \mathbf{b}$	May 24, 2001 Date Signed
Marie M. Nuguid, Senior Attorney Name	Attorney Signature		Date 2-15-

2

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

by and among

PACIFIC AEROSPACE & ELECTRONICS, INC. AEROMET AMERICA, INC. BALO PRECISION PARTS, INC. CASHMERE MANUFACTURING CO., INC. CERAMIC DEVICES, INC. ELECTRONIC SPECIALTY CORPORATION NORTHWEST TECHNICAL INDUSTRIES, INC. PACIFIC COAST TECHNOLOGIES, INC. SEISMIC SAFETY PRODUCTS, INC. SKAGIT ENGINEERING & MANUFACTURING, INC. PA&E INTERNATIONAL, INC.

and

DDJ Capital Management, LLC,
as Agent for the Lenders

Dated as of March 1, 2001

LIBC/1107018.8

SCHEDULES

Schedule A - List of Grantors Schedule B - List of Lenders

Schedule I - Patents
Schedule II - Trademarks
Schedule III - Licenses

Exhibit A - Form of Trademark Collateral Agreement and Notice
Exhibit B - Form of Patent Collateral Agreement and Notice

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of March 1, 2001 is made by Pacific Aerospace & Electronics, Inc., a Washington corporation and each of its subsidiaries listed on Schedule A attached hereto (each, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"), for the benefit of each of the lenders set forth on Schedule B hereto (each a "Lender" and collectively the "Lenders") and DDJ Capital Management LLC, as agent for the Lenders (the "Agent"). All capitalized terms used herein, unless otherwise defined, are defined as provided in the Loan Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Grantors, Lenders and the Agent are entering into the Loan Agreement dated as of ______, 2001 (collectively with the schedules and exhibits thereto, the "Loan Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to Lenders entering into the Loan Agreement that Grantors shall have granted the security interests and made the pledges and grants of the security interest contemplated by this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and in order to induce Lenders to enter into the Loan Agreement, Grantors hereby agree with Lenders for their benefit as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. Each of the Grantors, as applicable, hereby grant and pledge to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders a security interest in the following, in each case, as to each type of property described below, and in all Proceeds (as defined below) thereof (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"):

(a) all patents, patent applications, and patentable inventions, including, without limitation, each patent identified in <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof and each patent application identified in such <u>Schedule I</u>, and including, without limitation, (i) all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein and the right to make, use, or sell the same, (ii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any misappropriations thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages, and other payments and Proceeds now and hereafter due and/or

i

payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past and future infringements thereof), and (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, renewals and extensions thereof, all improvements thereon, and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of Grantors accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (the "Patents");

- (b) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, trade dress or other indicia of trade origin, trademark and service mark registrations, and applications for trademark or service mark registrations, and any renewals thereof, including, without limitation, each registration and application identified in Schedule II attached hereto and made a part hereof, and including, without limitation, (i) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present, and future infringements and misappropriations thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments and Proceeds now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof), and (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, together in each case with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, service mark, trade name, trade dress, or other indicia of trade origin (the "Trademarks"); and
- (c) all license agreements with any other person or entity ("Person" in connection with any of the Patents or Trademarks, or such other Person's patents, trade names, trademarks, service marks, or other intellectual property, whether such Grantors are a licensor or licensee under any such license agreement, including, without limitation, the license agreements listed on Schedule III attached hereto and made a part hereof, and any right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale, all Inventory (as defined in the Loan Agreement) now or hereafter owned by Grantors and now or hereafter covered by any such licenses, and all proceeds thereto (the "Licenses" and each a "License").
- Uniform Commercial Code and, in any event, shall also include without limitation (i) any and all proceeds of any guarantee, insurance, or indemnity payable to Lenders from time to time with respect to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral; (ii) any and all payments (in any form whatsoever) made or due and payable to the Lenders from time to time as consideration for any confiscation, condemnation, seizure, or forfeiture of all or any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral by any governmental authority; (iii) all proceeds of any sale, lease, license, or other disposition of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral or rights therein whether or not the lien therein purportedly granted hereunder is valid or attaches or is perfected; and (iv) any and all other amounts from time to time paid or payable with respect to or in connection with any of the Intellectual Property Collateral.

SECTION 2. Future Intellectual Property Grants.

Should any Grantor obtain an ownership interest in, adopt, use, acquire or apply for registration of any patent, patent application, patentable invention, trademark, service mark, trade name, trade dress, other indicia of trade origin, trademark or service mark registration, trademark

payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past and future infringements thereof), and (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, renewals and extensions thereof, all improvements thereon, and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of Grantors accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (the "Patents");

- (b) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, trade dress or other indicia of trade origin, trademark and service mark registrations, and applications for trademark or service mark registrations, and any renewals thereof, including, without limitation, each registration and application identified in Schedule II attached hereto and made a part hereof, and including, without limitation, (i) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present, and future infringements and misappropriations thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments and Proceeds now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof), and (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, together in each case with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, service mark, trade name, trade dress, or other indicia of trade origin (the "Trademarks"); and
- (c) all license agreements with any other person or entity ("Person" in connection with any of the Patents or Trademarks, or such other Person's patents, trade names, trademarks, service marks, or other intellectual property, whether such Grantors are a licensor or licensee under any such license agreement, including, without limitation, the license agreements listed on Schedule III attached hereto and made a part hereof, and any right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale, all Inventory (as defined in the Loan Agreement) now or hereafter owned by Grantors and now or hereafter covered by any such licenses, and all proceeds thereto (the "Licenses" and each a "License").
- Uniform Commercial Code and, in any event, shall also include without limitation (i) any and all proceeds of any guarantee, insurance, or indemnity payable to Lenders from time to time with respect to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral; (ii) any and all payments (in any form whatsoever) made or due and payable to the Lenders from time to time as consideration for any confiscation, condemnation, seizure, or forfeiture of all or any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral by any governmental authority; (iii) all proceeds of any sale, lease, license, or other disposition of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral or rights therein whether or not the lien therein purportedly granted hereunder is valid or attaches or is perfected; and (iv) any and all other amounts from time to time paid or payable with respect to or in connection with any of the Intellectual Property Collateral.

SECTION 2. Future Intellectual Property Grants.

Should any Grantor obtain an ownership interest in, adopt, use, acquire or apply for registration of any patent, patent application, patentable invention, trademark, service mark, trade name, trade dress, other indicia of trade origin, trademark or service mark registration, trademark

or service mark application, or License, which is not now a part of the Intellectual Property Collateral,

- (a) the provisions of Section 1 will automatically apply thereto,
- (b) any such patent, patent application, patentable invention, trademark, service mark, trade name, trade dress, indicia of trade origin, trademark or service mark registration, or trademark or service mark application (together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of same and symbolized by same), or License will automatically become part of the Intellectual Property Collateral, and
 - (c) Grantors will give the Agent reasonably prompt notice thereof in writing.

SECTION 3. *Notice*. Grantors agree that simultaneously with the execution of this Agreement, and thereafter upon any amendment of <u>Schedule I</u> or <u>II</u>, the Grantors shall execute notices in the form appended hereto as Exhibit A or B (each, a "Notice"), as appropriate, with respect to all of the Intellectual Property Collateral, now owned or hereafter acquired, and shall deliver each Notice to the Agent for the purpose of recordation under the Uniform Commercial Code and at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or its foreign counterpart, as appropriate.

SECTION 4. <u>Security for Grantors' Obligations</u>. This Agreement secures the full and timely payment and performance of all obligations of Grantors now or hereafter existing under the Loan Agreement (the "Obligations"), whether for principal, interest, fees, expenses, or otherwise.

SECTION 5. Grantors Remain Liable. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, (a) Grantors shall remain liable under the contracts and agreements included in the Intellectual Property Collateral to which they are a party to the extent set forth therein to perform all of its duties and obligations thereunder to the same extent as if this Agreement had not been executed, and (b) the exercise by the Agent, at the direction of a majority of the Lenders, of any of the rights or remedies hereunder shall not release Grantors from any of their duties or obligations under the Loan Agreement or otherwise with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral.

SECTION 6. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Grantors represent and warrant, as of the Effective Date and thereafter automatically upon each amendment of a Schedule, as follows:

(a) Each Grantor is the legal and beneficial owner of the Intellectual Property Collateral pledged by such Grantor free and clear of any lien, claim, option, or right of others, except as disclosed in the Loan Agreement and for the liens and security interests created under this Agreement or permitted under the Loan Agreement. No effective financing statement or other instrument similar in effect covering all or any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral

3

or listing such Grantor, or any of its subsidiaries, or any trade name of such Grantor or any of its subsidiaries, as debtor is on file in any recording office (including, without limitation, the United States Patent and Trademark Office), except as has been disclosed to the Lenders in the Loan Agreement, that will be terminated at or immediately following the Closing after application of the proceeds from the Term Loans in accordance with the Loan Agreement, as permitted under the Loan Agreement or as may have been filed in favor of Lenders relating to this Agreement or the Loan Agreement.

- (b) Set forth in Schedule I is a complete and accurate list of all Patents owned by Grantors and applied for or registered with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or any foreign patent office. Set forth in Schedule II is a complete and accurate list of all Trademarks owned by Grantors and applied for or registered with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or any foreign trademark offices. Set forth in Schedule III is a complete and accurate list of all Licenses in which Grantors is (i) a licensor with respect to any of the Patents or Trademarks, or (ii) a licensee of any other Person's patents, trade names, trademarks, or service marks. Grantors have made all necessary filings and recordations to protect and maintain their interests in the Patents, Trademarks, and Licenses except as disclosed.
- (c) Each Patent and Trademark is subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid, unregistrable, or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and to the knowledge of Grantors is valid, registrable, and enforceable. Each License is subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and is valid and enforceable. Grantors are not aware of any uses of any item of Intellectual Property Collateral which would be expected to lead to such item becoming invalid or unenforceable, including unauthorized uses by third parties and uses which were not supported by the goodwill of the business connected with such Intellectual Property Collateral.
- (d) Except as permitted under or disclosed in the Loan Agreement, Grantors have not made any previous assignment, transfer, or agreement constituting a present or future assignment, transfer, or encumbrance of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral. Grantors have not granted any license (other than those listed on Schedule III hereto), release, covenant not to sue, or non-assertion assurance to any Person with respect to any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- (e) Grantors have made reasonable efforts to provide proper statutory notice in connection with their use of each Patent, Trademark, and License.
- (f) This Agreement, upon execution and filing of each Notice (as defined above), creates in favor of the Lenders a valid and perfected security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral of the Grantors, securing the payment of the Obligations.

4

- by, and no notice to or filing with, any governmental authority or regulatory body or other Person is required (i) for the grant by Grantors of the security interest granted hereby, for the pledge by Grantors of the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant hereto, or for the execution, delivery, or performance of this Agreement by Grantors, (ii) for the perfection or maintenance of the pledge and security interest created hereby (including the first and only priority nature of such pledge and security interest), except as disclosed in the Loan Agreement and for the filing of financing and continuation statements under the Uniform Commercial Code, which financing statements are in proper form and are duly executed, and the filing and recording of the Notices in the applicable state filing office and the United States Patent and Trademark Office against each Patent and Trademark, or (iii) for the exercise by the of its rights provided for in this Agreement or the remedies in respect of the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to this Agreement.
- (h) To the Grantor's knowledge, there are no claims by any third party relating to any item of Intellectual Property Collateral.
- (i) No claim has been made and is continuing or threatened that any item of Intellectual Property Collateral is invalid or unenforceable or that the use by Grantors of any Intellectual Property Collateral does or may violate the rights of any Person. To the best of the Grantors' knowledge, there is currently no infringement or unauthorized use of any item of Intellectual Property Collateral.
- standards of quality in the manufacture, distribution and sale of all products sold and the provision of all services provided under or in connection with any of the Intellectual Property Collateral and have taken all necessary steps to ensure that all licensed users of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral use such consistent standards of quality.
- (k) Grantors shall continue to use proper statutory notice in connection with their use of each of the Patents and Trademarks.
- (I) Grantors shall take all reasonable steps which they, the Agent or a majority of the Lenders deem appropriate under the circumstances to preserve and protect the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, maintaining the quality of any and all products or services used or provided in connection with any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, consistent with the quality of the products and services as of the date hereof, and taking all reasonable steps necessary to ensure that all licensed users of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral use at least such standards of quality.
- (m) To the best of the Grantors' knowledge, there are no other users of any of the Trademarks or variations thereof that are similar enough to a Trademark, with due regard to

goods and services with which the respective Trademarks are used, as to be likely to cause confusion or mistake among consumers.

(n) To the best of the Grantors' knowledge, the Intellectual Property Collateral does not infringe any third-party patent, trademark, copyright, or any other third-party intellectual property or other proprietary right, and the pledge of such Intellectual Property Collateral does not and will not create or cause an unlawful disclosure, use, or misappropriation of a trade secret or similar proprietary right.

SECTION 7. Lender's Rights and Further Assurances.

- (a) Enforcement of Rights. Grantors agree that from time to time and at their expense Grantors shall promptly execute and deliver all further instruments and documents, and take all further action, that the Agent believes may be reasonably necessary or reasonably desirable, or that the Agent may reasonably request, in order to perfect and protect any pledge or security interest granted or purported to be granted hereby or to enable the Lenders to exercise and enforce their rights and remedies hereunder with respect to any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, a Grantor will, upon the reasonable request of the Agent or a majority of the Lenders, with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral owned by Grantor, execute and file such financing or continuation statements, or amendments thereto, and such other instruments or notices as may be reasonably necessary or desirable, or as the Agent or a majority of the Lenders may reasonably request, in order to perfect and preserve the pledge and security interest granted or purported to be granted hereby.
- (b) <u>Continuation Statements</u>. Grantors hereby authorize the Agent to file one or more financing or continuation statements, and amendments thereto, relating to all or any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral without the signature of Grantors where permitted by law. A photocopy or other reproduction of this Agreement or any financing statement covering the Intellectual Property Collateral or any part thereof will be sufficient as a financing statement where permitted by law.
- (c) <u>Lender's Information</u>. Grantors will furnish to the Agent from time to time statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Intellectual Property Collateral and such other reports in connection with the Intellectual Property Collateral as the Agent may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail.
- (d) <u>Prosecution and Maintenance</u>. With respect to each Patent and Trademark, Grantors shall take all necessary or desirable steps, including, without limitation, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, in any applicable state filing office, or in any court, to (i) maintain each such Patent or Trademark registration, and (ii) pursue diligently each

such Patent or Trademark application now or hereafter included in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, the filing of responses to office actions issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the filing of affidavits under Sections 8 and 15 of the United States Trademark Act, the filing of divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part and substitute applications, the filing of applications for re-issue, renewal, or extensions, the payment of maintenance fees, and the participation in interference, reexamination, opposition. cancellation, infringement, and misappropriation proceedings. Grantors agree to take corresponding steps with respect to each new or acquired Patent and Trademark registration or application to which they now or later become entitled. Any and all expenses incurred in connection with such activities will be borne by Grantors. Grantors shall not discontinue use of or otherwise abandon any Patent or Trademark now or hereafter included in the Intellectual Property Collateral, unless Grantors shall have first determined in their reasonable business judgment that such use, pursuit, or maintenance of same is no longer desirable in the conduct of Grantors' business, in which case Grantors shall give prompt written notice of any such abandonment or discontinuance to Agent.

- (e) Abandonment; Notice of Proceeding. Grantors shall notify the Agent and each Lender promptly and in writing if it learns (i) that any item of the Intellectual Property Collateral has been determined to have become abandoned or dedicated to the public, (ii) of the institution of any proceeding (including, without limitation, the institution of any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any court) regarding any item of the Intellectual Property Collateral, or (iii) of any adverse determination.
- Infringement Actions. Grantors shall have the duty to take any and all (f) actions which reasonably may be necessary or desirable to protect the Intellectual Property Collateral, including without limitation the prosecution and defense of infringement actions involving the Intellectual Property Collateral. In the event that Grantors make a determination in their reasonable business judgment that any item of the Intellectual Property Collateral is infringed or misappropriated by a third party, or that any item of the Intellectual Property Collateral infringes or may infringe the rights of a third party, then Grantors shall promptly notify the Agent and each Lender and will take such actions as Grantors, the Agent or a majority of Lenders deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect and/or defend such Intellectual Property Collateral. Such actions may include, but are not limited to (i) suing for infringement or misappropriation and for an injunction against such infringement or misappropriation, and (ii) defending against any claim, suit, or proceeding brought against a Grantor or a Lender with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral. During the continuance of any Event of Default, the Agent, at the direction of the majority of Lenders shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in their own name or in Grantors' names to enforce and protect rights in the Intellectual Property Collateral. Any expense in connection with such activities will be borne by the Grantors.

7

LIBC/1107018.8 **PATENT** REEL: 011837 FRAME: 0795 SECTION 8. <u>Transfers and Other Liens</u>. Grantors agree that they shall not (i) sell, assign (by operation of law or otherwise), otherwise dispose of (except as provided in Section 7(d)), or grant any option with respect to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, or (ii) create or suffer to exist any lien upon or with respect to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral except for the pledge and security interest created by this Agreement.

SECTION 9. <u>Lender Appointed Attorney-in-Fact</u>. Grantors hereby irrevocably appoint the Agent as attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place and stead of Grantors and in the name of Grantors or otherwise, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement) and, upon notice to Grantors, to take any action and to execute any instrument that Lender may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including, without limitation:

- (a) to ask for, demand, collect, sue for, recover, compromise, receive, and give acquittance and receipts for moneys due and to become due under or in respect of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral;
- (b) to receive, endorse, and collect any drafts or other instruments, documents and chattel paper, in connection with clause (a) above; and
- (c) to file any claims or take any action or institute any proceedings that Lender may deem necessary or desirable to enforce the rights of the Lender with respect to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral.

SECTION 10. <u>Lender May Perform</u>. If Grantors fail to perform any agreement contained herein, the Agent may itself, upon five (5) days' notice to Grantors, perform, or cause performance of, such agreement, and all expenses of Lender incurred in connection therewith shall be promptly paid by Grantors in accordance with Section 14 herein.

SECTION 11. Lender's Duties. The powers conferred on the Agent and each Lender hereunder are solely to protect interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon the Agent or any Lender to exercise any such powers. Except for the safe custody of any Intellectual Property Collateral in its possession and the accounting for moneys actually received by it hereunder, Agent shall have no duty as to any Intellectual Property Collateral, whether or not the Agent has or is deemed to have knowledge of such matters, or as to the taking of any necessary steps to preserve rights against any parties or any other rights pertaining to any Intellectual Property Collateral. The Agent shall exercise reasonable care in the custody and preservation of any Intellectual Property Collateral in its possession and shall accord such Intellectual Property Collateral treatment equal to that which the Agent accords its own property.

- The Agent, at the direction of the majority of the Lenders may exercise in respect of the Intellectual Property Collateral, in addition to other rights and remedies provided for herein, in the Loan Agreement, or otherwise available to it, all the rights and remedies of a secured party upon default under the Uniform Commercial Code in effect in the State of New York at such time (the "New York Uniform Commercial Code") (whether or not the New York Uniform Commercial Code applies to the affected Intellectual Property Collateral) and also may (i) require Grantors to, and Grantors hereby agree that they will at their expense and upon request of Lender forthwith, assemble all or part of the documents and things embodying any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral as directed by Lender and make them available to Lender at a place and time to be designated by Lender; (ii) without notice except as specified below and as required by law, sell the Intellectual Property Collateral or any part thereof in one or more parcels at public or private sale, at any of the Lender's offices or elsewhere, for cash, on credit or for future delivery, and upon such other terms as such Lender may deem commercially reasonable; and (iii) occupy any premises owned or leased by Grantors where documents and things embodying the Intellectual Property Collateral or any part thereof are assembled or located for a reasonable period in order to effectuate its rights and remedies hereunder or under law, without obligation to Grantors in respect of such occupation. In the event of any sale, assignment, or other disposition of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by any of the Intellectual Property Collateral subject to such disposition will be included, and Grantors will supply to Agent or its designee Grantors' know-how and expertise, and documents and things embodying the same, relating to the manufacture, distribution, advertising, and sale of products or the provision of services relating to any Intellectual Property Collateral subject to such disposition and, including, but not limited to, Grantors' customer lists and other records and documents relating to such Intellectual Property Collateral and to the manufacture, distribution, advertising, and sale of such products and services. Grantors agree that, to the extent notice of sale is required by law, at least ten (10) days' notice to Grantors of the time and place of any public sale or the time after which any private sale is to be made will constitute reasonable notification. The Agent is not obligated to make any sale of Intellectual Property Collateral regardless of any notice of sale given. The Agent may adjourn any public or private sale from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed therefor, and such sale may, without further notice except as required by law, be made at the time and place to which it was so adjourned.
- respect of any sale of, collection from, or other realization upon, all or any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral may be held by the Agent as collateral for, and/or then or at any time thereafter applied (after payment of any amounts payable pursuant to Section 14, in whole or in part) by Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders against all or any part of the Obligations in such order as the Loan Agreement may require. Any surplus of such cash or cash proceeds held by order and remaining after payment in full of all of the Obligations shall be paid over to the Grantors or to whomever may be lawfully entitled to receive such surplus.

9

- (c) The Agent or a majority of the Lenders may exercise any and all rights and remedies of Grantors in respect of the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- (d) All payments received by Grantors in respect of the Intellectual Property Collateral shall be received in trust for the benefit of the Lenders, shall be segregated from other funds of Grantors and shall be forthwith paid over to the Lenders in the same form as so received (with any necessary or desirable endorsement or assignment).

SECTION 13. <u>Indemnity</u>. Grantors agree to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the Agent and each Lender and each of its directors, members, officers, employees and agents, on demand, from and against any and all claims, losses, obligations, damages, fees, costs, expenses, disbursements, and liabilities, of any kind and nature whatsoever, including the reasonable fees and expenses of its counsel and of any experts and agents, interest, penalties, and amounts paid in settlement, arising out of or resulting from this Agreement (including, without limitation, the assignment of the Intellectual Property Collateral, the use of the Intellectual Property Collateral, any infringement action or other claim relating to the Intellectual Property Collateral, or the enforcement of this Agreement), except claims, losses, or liabilities resulting from Lender's gross negligence or willful misconduct as determined by a final non-appealable judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction.

SECTION 14. Expenses. All expenses incurred in connection with the performance of this Agreement and all obligations set forth herein shall be borne by Grantors. All fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including reasonable attorneys' and paralegals' fees and legal expenses, incurred by the Agent or the Lenders in connection with the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances or otherwise in protecting, maintaining or preserving the Patents, Trademarks, and Licenses, or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Patents, Trademarks, and Licenses, shall be borne by and paid by Grantors on demand by Lender and until so paid shall be added to the principal amount of Secured Notes (as defined in the Security Agreement) and shall bear interest at the rate for such Secured Notes.

- SECTION 15. <u>Security Interest Absolute</u>. All rights of the Agent and the Lenders and the pledge and security interest created hereunder, and all obligations of Grantors hereunder, are absolute and unconditional, irrespective of:
- (a) any lack of validity or enforceability of this Agreement, the Loan Agreement, or any other agreement, instrument, or document relating to the Obligations or to the Intellectual Property Collateral;

10

- (b) any change in the time, manner, or place of payment of, or change in any other term of, all or any of the Obligations or any other amendment, restatement, or other modification or waiver of, or any consent to, any departure from the terms of this Agreement or of the Loan Agreement;
- (c) any taking, exchange, release, or non-perfection of any other collateral, or any taking, release, amendment, restatement, other modification, or waiver of or consent to any departure from any guaranty, for all or any of the Obligations;
- (d) any manner of application of collateral, or proceeds thereof, to all or any of the Obligations, or any manner of sale or other disposition of any collateral for all or any of the Obligations or any other assets of the Grantors, or any of their subsidiaries;
- (e) any change, restructuring or termination of the corporate structure or existence of Grantors or any of their subsidiaries; or
- (f) any other circumstance that might otherwise constitute a defense available to, or a discharge of, Grantors or a third party Grantor of a security interest.

SECTION 16. Amendments, Waivers, Supplements, Etc.

- (a) No amendment or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and no consent to any departure by a Grantor herefrom, shall be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the Agent and a majority of the Lenders, and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which it is given.
- (b) No failure on the part of the Agent or any Lender to exercise, and no delay in exercising, any right, power, or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right, power, or privilege preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right.
 - SECTION 17. <u>Addresses for Notices</u>. All notices and other communications provided for hereunder shall be as set forth in the Loan Agreement.
 - SECTION 18. <u>Continuing Security Interest, Assignments</u>. This Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral and shall (a) remain in full force and effect until the latest of (i) the indefeasible payment or performance in full of all of the

Secured Notes, and (ii) the date of termination in whole of all the rights and obligations of Lender under the Loan Agreement, (b) be binding upon Grantors, and their respective successors and assigns, and (c) inure, together with the rights and remedies of the Agent and the Lenders hereunder, to the benefit of Lenders and their respective successors, transferees, and assigns. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing clause (c), any Lender may assign or otherwise transfer all or any portion of its rights and obligations under the Loan Agreement (including, without limitation, all or any portion of the Secured Notes held by it) to any other Person, and such other Person shall thereupon become vested with all the benefits in respect thereof granted to such Lender herein or otherwise.

SECTION 19. Release and Termination.

- Upon any sale, lease, transfer, or other disposition of any item of (a) Intellectual Property Collateral in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement, the Agent will, at Grantors' expense, execute and deliver to Grantors such documents as Grantors shall reasonably request to evidence the release of such item of Intellectual Property Collateral from the security interest granted hereby; provided, however, that (i) at the time of such request and such release, no Default shall have occurred and be continuing, (ii) Grantors shall have delivered to the Agent, at least ten (10) Business Days prior to the date of the proposed release, a written request for release describing the item of Intellectual Property Collateral and the terms of the sale, lease, transfer, or other disposition in reasonable detail, including the price thereof and any expenses in connection therewith, together with a form of release for execution by the Agent and a certification by Grantors to the effect that the transaction is in compliance with the Loan Agreement and as to such other matters as Agent may request, and (iii) the proceeds of any such sale, lease, transfer, or other disposition required to be applied in accordance with the Loan Agreement, and (iv) the Agent at the direction of a majority of the Lenders shall have approved such sale, lease, transfer, or other disposition in writing.
- (b) Upon the later of (i) the indefeasible payment or performance in full of the Obligations, or (ii) the date of termination in whole of all rights and obligations of the Lenders under the Loan Agreement, the pledge and security interest granted by the Grantors hereby shall terminate and all rights to the Intellectual Property Collateral shall revert to the appropriate Grantor. Upon any such termination, the Agent will, upon receipt of a written request and at the Grantors' expense, execute and deliver to Grantors such documents as Grantors shall reasonably request to evidence such termination.

SECTION 20. <u>Remedies Cumulative</u>. All of the Agent's and each Lender's rights and remedies with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether established hereby or by the Loan Agreement, or by any other agreements or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Grantors acknowledge and agree that this Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of the Agent or any Lender under the Loan Agreement but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies.

The Agent and the Lender shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Agreement and the Loan Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Intellectual Property Collateral may be located.

SECTION 21. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by telecopier shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

SECTION 22. <u>Governing Law; Terms</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York (without giving effect to its conflicts of law principles), except to the extent that the validity or perfection of the security interest hereunder, or remedies hereunder, in respect of the Intellectual Property Collateral are governed by the laws of a jurisdiction other than the State of New York. Unless otherwise defined herein or in the Loan Agreement, terms used in Article 9 of the New York Uniform Commercial Code are used herein as therein defined.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK. SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

13

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its respective officer, thereunto duly authorized, as of the date first above written.

PACIFIC AEROSPACE & ELECTRONICS, INC.

Name:

Donald A. Wrig

Title:

President and Chief Executive Officer

AEROMET AMERICA, INC.

Name:

Donald A. Wright

Title:

Executive Vice President

BALO PRECISION PARTS, INC.

By:_

Name:

Donald A. Wrigh

Title:

Executive Vice President

CASHMERE MANUFACTURING CO., INC.

By:

Donald A. Wrigh

T'41--

Executive Vice President

LIBC/1107018

CERAMIC DEVICES, INC.

Title:

Executive Vice President

ELECTRONIC SPECIALTY CORPORATION

Name: Donald A. Wright

Title:

Executive Vice President

NORTHWEST TECHNICAL INDUSTRIES, INC.

Name:

Title:

Executive Vice President

PACIFIC COAST TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Name: Donald A. Wright

Title:

Executive Vice President

SEISMIC SAFETY PRODUCTS, INC.

Name:

Title:

Executive Vice President

SKAGIT ENGINEERING & MANUFACTURING, INC.

Name: Donald A. Wright

Title: Executive Vice President

PA&E INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Name: Donald A. Wright

Title: President

LIBC/1107018 PATENT

REEL: 011837 FRAME: 0804

By: Name: Title:

PA&E INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By: Name: Title:

ACCEPTED:

LENDERS:

BILL CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P.

By: DDJ Capital III, LLC, its General

Partner

By: DDJ Capital Management, LLC,

Manager

Wendy Schnipper Clayton Name:

Title: Authorized Signatory

Name: Wendy Landon/

Title: Manber Authorized Signatory

B IIIA CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P.

By: GP III-A, LLC its General Partner

By: DDJ Capital Management, LLC,

Manager

Name: Wendy Schnipper Clayton Title: Authorized Signatory

Name: Wendy Schmipper Clayton

Title: Authorized Signatory

Name: Wendy Landon

Authorized Signatory Title:

DDJ CANADIAN HIGH YIELD FUND

By: DDJ Capital Management, LLC, its attorney-in-fact

Wendy Landol

Title:

Authorized Signatory

State Street Bank & Trust, solely in its capacity as Custodian for General Motors Employees Global Group Pension Trust as directed by DDI Capital Management, LLC, and not in its individual capacity

Name: Title:

DDJ CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, as Agent

Title: Authorized Signatory

Adrhorized Signatory

B IIIA CAPITAL PARTNERS,

By: GP III-A, LLC its General Partner

By: DDJ Capital Management, LLC, Manager

Name: Title:

DDJ CANADIAN HIGH YIELD FUND

By: DDJ Capital Management, LLC, its attorney-in-fact

Name: Title:

State Street Bank & Trust, solely in its capacity as Custodian for General Motors Employees Global Group Pension Trust as directed by DDJ Capital Management, LLC, and not in its individual capacity

By: Median Toland
Name: Andam Hoo
Title: Asst. Santany

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
)
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)

On March , 2001, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared DONALD A. WRIGHT, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacities, and that by his signatures on the instrument the person, or entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

CHRISTIE L. GOMEZ
Commission # 1220840
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
My Comm. Expires May 22, 2003

Notary Public in and for said County and State

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS COUNTY OF NOVEMBLE)) ss:
COUNT OF TOTAL	,
On the 2 rd day of March Werdy Schrope (layton to me known, who, before no Muthorized Signatory of DDJ Capital Managed described in and which executed the above instrument on behalf of said limited liability of behalf of said limited liability company pursuant to	ument; that he has been authorized to execute company; and that he signed said instrument or
[Notarial Seul]	Re a Caslell Notary Public
COUNTY OF NOTOLL)) ss:)
On the 2rd day of March Wordy Schaper Clausion to me known, who, before n Authorized Sanctory of B III Capital Partners which executed the above instrument; that he has behalf of said limited liability company; and the limited partnership pursuant to said authority.	has authorized to execute said instrument of
in thomatal Seal!	

24

LIBC/1107018.8

PATENT

REEL: 011837 FRAME: 0809

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS)) ss:)
On the are day of March Toseph J. Daly to me known, who, before no me known, who me known, who me known is the me known in the me known is the	ument; that he has been authorized to execute company; and that he signed said instrument on
[Notarial Seal]	Ra a. Co.lo Ol Notary Public
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS COUNTY OF NOrfal)) ss:)
On the 2 nd day of March Werdy Lawton to me known, who, before to Athorized Signature, of B III Capital Partners which executed the above instrument; that he has behalf of said limited liability company; and the limited partnership pursuant to said authority.	



24

LIBC/1107018.8

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS)
COUNTY OF Norfolk) \$5: }
On the 2nd day of March Wordy Schroper Clayton to me known, who, before me which executed the above instrument; that he has behalf of said limited liability company; and the limited partnership putsuant to said authority.	DEED AUDONZED TO execute said thetriment on
[Notarial Seal]	Notary Public
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS)) ss:
COUNTY OF Norfolk)
On the 2 rd day of Mach Perdy Schripper Clayton to me known, who, before me the limited liability company described in and while been authorized to execute said instrument on behalf of said limited	alf of said limited liability company, and mai
And the state of t	Ra a Cashell Notary Public

[Notarial Seai]

COUNTY OF Nortale) ss:)
On the and day of March Thorsed Signators of B III-A Capital Partner which executed the above instrument; that he has behalf of said limited liability company; and the limited partnership pursuant to said authority.	been authorized to execute said instrument on
[Notarial Seal]	Ra Q. Calall Notary Public
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS COUNTY OF Norfolk)) ss:)
On the day of March Werdy Landon to me known, who, before no of DDJ Canadian High Y the limited liability company described in and who been authorized to execute said instrument on behalf of said limited.	half of said limited Hability Company, and that
[Notarial Scal]	Ro a Call Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS)

25

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS)
COUNTY OF Norfolk) ss:

On the J day of March 2001, before me personally came and shows to me known, who, before me duly sworn, did depose and say that she is of State Street Bank and Trust, the Curtodien described in and which executed the above instrument; that he has been authorized to execute said instrument on behalf of said limited liability company; and that he signed said instrument on behalf of said company pursuant to said authority.

MICHELLE AYLWARD
Notary Public
My Commission Expires July 12, 2002

26

Schedule A: List of Grantors

Name <u>Jurisdiction of Organization</u>

Pacific Aerospace & Electronics, Inc. Washington

Aeromet America, Inc. Washington

Balo Precision Parts, Inc. Washington

Cashmere Manufacturing Co., Inc. Washington

Ceramic Devices, Inc. Washington

Electronic Specialty Corporation Washington

Northwest Technical Industries, Inc. Washington

Pacific Coast Technologies, Inc.

Washington

Seismic Safety Products, Inc. Washington

Skagit Engineering & Manufacturing, Inc. Washington

PA&E International, Inc. Washington

Schedule B: List of Lenders

Name

Jurisdiction of Organization

B III Capital Partners, L.P.

Massachusetts

B III-A Capital Partners, L.P.

Massachusetts

DDJ Canadian High Yield Fund

By DDJ Capital Management LLC

Massachusetts

State Street Bank & Trust

As Custodian for General Motors Employees

Global Group Pension Trust

Massachusetts

29

SCHEDULE I TO THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patents

PACIFIC COAST TECHNOLOGIES, INC. PATENT STATUS CHART

(Prepared April 22, 2001)

	No further fees due	No further fees due	No further fees due	No further fees due	Reinstated; No further fees due	No further fees due	No further fees due	No further fees due	No further fees
	IN FORCE	IN FORCE	IN FORCE	IN FORCE	IN FORCE	IN FORCE	IN FORCE	IN FORCE	IN FORCE
Tiven.	PROGRESSIVELY FUSED CERAMIC SEALS BETWEEN SPACED MEMBERS SUCH AS A TERMINAL PIN AND A FERRULE	TERMINAL ASSEMBLY	TERMINAL ASSEMBLY FOR HEART PACEMAKER	HERMETICALLY SEALED INSULATING ASSEMBLY	TERMINAL ASSEMBLY	TERMINAL ASSEMBLY	HERMETICALLY SEALED INSULATING ASSEMBLY	METHOD FOR MAKING TERMINAL ASSEMBLY FOR HEART PACEMAKER	ELECTRICAL TERMINAL
DANS	04.06.01	05.15.01	06.26.01	07.24.01	01.15.02	03.26.02	04.23.02	04.30.02	10.08.02
ESSEC LESSEC	01.10.84	03.13.84	06.26.84	07.24.84	01.15.85	03.26.85	04.23.85	04.30.85	04.30.85
ANIENI NO	4,425,476	4,436,955	4,456,786	4,461,926	4,493,378	4,507,522	4,512,791	4,514,207	4,514,590
PHILING.	04.06.81	05.15.81	11.16.81	11.16.81	07.16.81	07.16.81	05.02.84	05.02.84	10.08.82
				•					
INVENTIORS	James C. Kyle	James C. Kyle	James C. Kvle	James C. Kyle	James C. Kyle	James C. Kyle	James C. Kyle	James C. Kyle	James C.
CIVE 001	42474/5 Kyle 7	42474/5 Kyle 8	42474/5 Kvle 9	42474/5 Kyle 10	42474/5 Kyle 11	42474/5 Kyle 12	42474/5 Kyle 13	42474/5 Kyle 14	42474/5
STATE OF THE STATE	PCT, Inc. USA	PCT, Inc.	PCT, Inc.	PCT, Inc.	PCT, Inc. USA	PCT, Inc.	PCT, Inc.	PCT, Inc. USA	PCT, Inc.

PATENT REEL: 011837 FRAME: 0816 LA1:#6198800v2

PEICONT	ATTORNEY	INVENTORS	Sera AL NO.	FILING	PATENTINO	ISSUE A	EXPIRATION		SOLA SOLA	Non-Website Control
ATTACKED A				e y						
COUNTRY	Kyle 15	Kyle						ASSEMBLY		due
PCT, Inc.	42474/5 Kyle 16	James C. Kyle		11.04.82	4,518,820	05.21.85	11.04.02	TERMINAL ASSEMBLY FOR HEART PACEMAKER	IN FORCE	No further fees due
PCT, Inc.	42474/5 Kyle 17	James C. Kyle		05.02.84	4,593,758	06.10.86	06.10.03	HERMETICALLY SEALED INSULATING ASSEMBLY	IN FORCE	No further fees due
PCT, Inc.	42474/5 Kyle 18	James C. Kyle		12.04.84	4,654,752	03.31.87	12.04.04	TERMINAL ASSEMBLY AND METHOD OF MAKING TERMINAL ASSEMBLY	IN FORCE	No further fees due
PCT, Inc.	42474/5 Kyle 19	James C. Kyle		06.29.84	4,657,337	04.14.87	06.29.04	ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR & METHOD OF PRODUCING ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR	IN FORCE	No further fees due
PCT, Inc. USA	42474/5 Kyle 20	James C. Kyle		10.20.83	4,925,607	5.15.90	05.15.07	ELECTRICAL INSULATING MATERIAL FORMED FROM AT LEAST ONE FLUX AND A CRYSTALLINE STUFFING MATERIAL	IN FORCE,	11.15.01
PCT, Inc. USA	42474/5 Kyle 21	James C. Kyle		09.20.82	4,935,583	06.19.90	06.19.07	INSULATED CONDUCTOR WITH CERAMIC- CONNECTED ELEMENTS	IN FORCE	12.19.01

Assignment to PCT, Inc. included security interest to Kylc. Release of the security interest is scheduled for December, 2001.

LA1:#6198800v2

M.W.							
A CONTRACTOR	09.29.01, 09.29.05	01.18.03, 01.18.07	04.07.01, 04.07.05 04.07.09	05.16.03, 05.16.07, 05.16.11		Maintenance fee due annually.	
	IN FORCE	IN FORCE	IN FORCE	IN FORCE	Claims allowed; Issue Fee and formal drawings submitted 01. 23.01; anticipate issuance of patent in 2 nd Qtr 2001.	Filed; Designated countries are: Switzerland-Liechtenstein, Germany; Denmark France, Great Britain, Italy, Netherlands and Sweden.	ALLOWED; Issue Fee and formal drawings due 03.21.01; anticipate issuance of patent in 2 nd Qtr. 2001
Se meuro	DISSIMILAR METAL CONNECTORS	SEALABLE ELECTRONIC PACKAGES & METHODS OF PRODUCING & SEALING SUCH PACKAGES	SEALABLE ELECTRONIC PACKAGES	WAVEGUIDE WINDOW ASSEMBLY AND MICRO- WAVE ELECTRONICS PACKAGE	METHODS FOR HERMETI- CALLY SEALING CERAMIC TO METALLIC SURFACES AND ASSEMBLIES INCOR- PORATING SUCH SEALS	METHODS FOR HERMETI- CALLY SEALING CERAMIC TO METALLIC SURFACES AND ASSEMBLIES INCOR- PORATING SUCH SEALS	METHODS FOR TREATING CERAMIC MATERIALS AND CERAMIC MATERIALS PRODUCED THEREBY (Zirconia treatment with metals)
	01.07.12	07.27.12	07.27.12	03.19.16		·	
(1881) (1881) (1983)	03.29.94	07.18.95	10.07.97	11.16.99			
.Xeev.	5,298,683	5,433,260	5,675,122	5,986,208			
DATE O	01.07.92	06.02.94	06.19.95	01.14.98	5.12.98	Priority Date 05.11.99 PCT/US99/ 10313	01.22.99
State of the state				06 /000,69 6	09/076,230	99 921 874.6	09/235,223
TINVENTORS	Edward A. Taylor	Edward A. Taylor	Edward A. Taylor	Edward A.Taylor; Marshall Neal Hulbert	Brian Lasater	Brian Lasater	Brian Lasater
TOORVEY TOO	42474/6 Taylor 1	42474/7 Taylor 2	42474/7 Taylor 3	42474/19c1 Taylor 5	42474/801 Lasater 1	42474/801 PCT Lasater 1 PCT Int'1	42474/802a Lasater 4
		PCT, Inc.	PCT, Inc.	PCT, Inc.	PCT, Inc. USA	PCT, Inc. Europe	PCT, Inc. USA
A SAME STATES	ΣĹ.	I					ATENT

MAINTEVANCE Free DOS DATES	Maintenance fee due annually.	11.05.03	10.11.02, 10.11.06	Annually on May 3 rd	Annually on April 30 th	02.20.03	11.05.03	No further fees due
	Filed; Designated countries are: Switzerland-Liechtenstein, Germany; Denmark France, Great Britain, Italy, Netherlands and Sweden.	IN FORCE	IN FORCE	EU patent IN FORCE in UK	Pending; First Office action received; formal objections only; response filed.	IN FORCE	IN FORCE	IN FORCE
	METHODS FOR TREATING CERAMIC MATERIALS AND CERAMIC MATERIALS PRODUCED THEREBY (Zirconia staining with titanium)	LASER WELDABLE HERMETIC CONNECTOR	LASER WELDABLE HERMETIC CONNECTOR	LASER WELDABLE HERMETIC CONNECTOR	LASER WELDABLE HERMETIC CONNECTOR	TRANSITION JOINT FOR MICROWAVE PACKAGE	METHOD OF MAKING SEALED TRANSITION JOINT	TUBULAR BI-METAL CONNECTOR
Kripaniok Umi		07.09.11	04.11.12	05.01.12		11.01.10	11.01.10	09.26.05
- Eggs		05.05.92	04.11.95	03.05.97		08.20.91	05.05.92	09.01.87
(Arteur		5,110,307	5,405,272	EP 0 522 687 B1		5,041,019	5,109,594	4,690,480
FLING. DATE	Priority Date 05.11.99 PCT/US99/ 09819	07.09.91	05.04.92	05.01.92	04.30.92	11.01.90	03.18.91	09.26.85
	99 920 345:8			92303983.8	Can. 20676671			
INVENTORS	Brian Lasater	Edward J.	Rapoza Edward J.	Rapoza Edward J. Rapoza	Edward J. Rapoza			Sharp, et al. Wayne R. Snow, et. al.
TORNEY BOCKET	2474/802 PCT Lasater 3	42474/17-5	Rapoza 1 42474/17	Rapoza 2 42474/17 Rapoza 3	42474/17 Rapoza 4	42474/17		
	PCT, Inc.	ort Inc.	USA PCT Inc.	USA Balo Precision Parts	UK PCT, Inc.	Jul Trya		LENT PCT, Inc.

² Assignment to PCT, Inc. not yet recorded in UK; we are following up to record.

LA1:#6198800v2

PACIFIC AEROSPACE & ELECTRONICS, INC.

(Prepared April 22, 2001)

65.21.12		
Surving #	Pending; IDS filed; Assignment filed; NTFMP filed w/ Petition; Petition granted; Potential PCT Int'l filing 06.28.01	Provisional application pending; Deadline for U.S. conversion and Int'l filing is 10.23.01. Assignment forwarded for signature but not yet signed or recorded.
GAS DISCHARGE LAMP CONTROLLER	HIGH-PRECISION TRANSPORT SYSTEMS	GUIDANCE SYSTEMS USING PASSIVE GUIDEPATH
DATES PATES DATES 11.21.00 11.25.18		
6,150,772		
FILEDATE TEST STATE 11.25.98	06.29.00	10.24.00
99/200, 204	09/608,6 97 Priority to 60/141,754 filed 06.30.99	60/242,959
INVENTORS INVENTORS David N. Crane	Jim Stanfield; Karl Herrmann	David Herigstad
NOON 42474/900	42474/910u	42474/921 (provision-al)
COUNTRY A Pacific A Prospace & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & &	Inc. USA Pacific Aerospace & Electronics, Inc	Pacific Aerospace & Electronics, Inc

SEISMIC SAFETY PRODUCTS, INC.

(Prepared April 22, 2001)

A Confident (a) Your March	08.27.01	12.09.03	10.25.02, 10.25.06	07.06.01, 07.06.05, 07.06.09
	IN FORCE	IN FORCE	IN FORCE	IN FORCE
STR and	SAFETY SHUTOFF DEVICE	SAFETY SHUT OFF APPARATUS	SAFETY SHUT OFF VALVE	AUTOMATIC AND MANUALLY OPERABLE SAFETY SHUTOFF VALVE
DATE	03.07.08	02.26.11	04.25.12	01.06.15
2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 200	02.27.90	06.09.92	04.25.95	01.06.98
Awaran Ne.	4,903,720	5,119,841	5,409,031	5,704,385
FUEDATION OF THE PROPERTY OF T	03.07.88	02.26.91	11.09.93	03.13.95
9,0				
III/WENTOPES	James C. McGill	James C. McGill	James C. McGill, Antonio F. Fernandez	James C. McGill, Antonio F. Fernandez
(0) (0) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1	42474/28 McGill 1	42474/28 McGill 2	42474/28 McGill 3	42474/28 McGill 4
	Seismic Safety Prods., Inc.	Seismic Safety Prods., Inc.	Seismic Safety Prods., Inc.	Seismic Safety Prod.s, Inc.

SCHEDULE II

TO THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademarks

PACIFIC AEROSPACE & ELECTRONICS, INC. (prepared April 22, 2001) TRADEMARK STATUS REPORT FOR

					-				
ASSIGNEI	CLIENT/ MATTER	MARK	COUNTRY	SERIAL NO.	FILING	REGISTRATION NO. / DATE	GOODS /SERVICES	INT'L CLASS	STATUS
PCT, Inc.	42174/10	KRYOFLEX	. USA	73/117,580	03.01.77	1,114,452 Mar. 6, 1979	CERAMIC MATERIALS SOLD AS A COMPONENT OF HEART PACEMAKERS	10; 21	REGISTERED; Next renewal due 03.06.09
PCT, Inc.	42174/11	HERMETIC ADVANTAGE	USA	74/521,789	05.03.94	1,998,984 Sept. 10, 1996	ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS, NAMELY ELECTRONIC CONNECTORS AND HER- METIC SEALING DEVICES	6	REGISTERED; SEC. 8/15 DECL due 9.10.01 - 9.10.02; Renewal due 3.10.06 - 9.10.06
PCT, Inc.	42174/12	PARTNERS: WITH TOMORROW	USA	74/522,844	05.03.94	1,998,986 Sept. 10, 1996	ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS, NAMELY ELECTRONIC CON- NECTORS AND HERMETIC SEALING DEVICES FOR ELEC- TRONIC PACKAGES AND CONNECTORS	6	REGISTERED; Sec 8/15 Deci due 9.10.01 – 9.10.02; Renewal due 3.10.06 - 9.10.06
Seismic Saftey Products, Inc.	42174/16	NORTHRIDGE VALVE	USA	75/169,974	09.23.96	2,119,389 Dec. 9, 1997	VALVES FOR NATURAL GAS DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS	7	REGISTERED; Sec 8/15 Decl due 12.9.02 – 12.9.03; RENEWAL due 6.9.07 - 12.9.07

SCHEDULE III TO THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

License Agreements

Technology Transfer Agreement by and between Herman L. ("Jack") Jones, an individual, and Pacific Aerospace & Electronics, Inc., dated December 30, 1998

EXHIBIT A

FORM OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT AND NOTICE

This TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT AND NOTICE dated as of
, is among [Company Name], a corporation with its principal place of
business at ("Assignor"), and [Client Name], a corporation with
offices at ("Assignee") pursuant to a [Loan Agreement] dated,
by and [between][among] Assignor and Assignee and pursuant to certain other loan documents
referenced therein (collectively, the "Loan Documents").
WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain trademarks, including all federal
applications and/or registrations therefor, together with the goodwill of the business connected
with the use of and symbolized thereby, as listed on Exhibit 1 hereto (the "Marks"); and
WHEREAS, Assignee has agreed to extend certain credit to Assignor on condition that
the Assignor pledge and grant to Assignee as collateral for the Liabilities (as defined in the Loan
Documents) a security interest and lien in and to the Marks and all Proceeds thereof and all other
related claims and rights as more fully described in a certain Intellectual Property Security
Agreement (the "Collateral Agreement") in favor of the Assignee dated, by and
[between][among] Assignor and Assignee;
NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, as security for the due and
A reformance of the Secured Obligations, Assignor hereby pledges and grants

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, as security for the date and timely payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, Assignor hereby pledges and grants to Assignee a security interest and lien in and to the Marks and all Proceeds thereof and gives notice of such security interest and the existence of such Collateral Agreement providing therefor.

Executed as of the date first above written.

[Assignor] [Assignee]

EXHIBIT 1

To Trademark Collateral Agreement and Notice

Country (State)	Word Mark	Registration No. (Serial No.)	Registration Date (Filing Date)

34

EXHIBIT B

FORM OF PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT AND NOTICE

This PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT AND NOTICE dated as o
, is [between][among] [Company Name], a corporation with its principal
place of business at ("Assignor") and [Lender], a with offices a
("Assignee") pursuant to a [Loan Agreement] dated, by and
[between][among]among Assignor and Assignee and pursuant to certain other loan document
referenced therein (collectively, the "Loan Documents").
WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain United States patents and/or patent
applications as listed on Exhibit 1 hereto (the "Patents"); and
WHEREAS, Assignee has agreed to extend certain credit to Assignor on condition that
the Assignor pledge and grant to Assignee as collateral for the Liabilities (as defined in the Loan
Documents) a security interest and lien in and to the Patents and all Proceeds thereof and al
other related claims and rights as more fully described in a certain Intellectual Property Security
Agreement (the "Collateral Agreement") in favor of the Assignee dated, by and
[between][among] Assignor and Assignee;
NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, as security for the due an
timely payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, Assignor hereby pledges and grant
to Assignee a security interest and lien in and to the Patents and all Proceeds thereof and give
notice of such security interest and the existence of such Collateral Agreement providir
therefor.

Executed as of the date first above written.

35

[Lender] [Grantors]

EXHIBIT 1

To Patent Collateral Agreement and Notice

Patent Number	Issue Date	Owner/ Assignee	Title

37

LIBC/1107018.8 **RECORDED: 05/24/2001**